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A C H E A N A L Y T I C A L L A B O R A T O R I E S L T D . 8 5 2 E . H A S T I N G S S T - V A N C O U V E R B . C . V 6 A 1 R 6 

GEOCHEM I I CF* 

P H O N E 2 5 3 - 3 1 5 B D A T A L I N E 2 5 1 - 1 0 1 1 

:5 I S 

.500 GRAM SAMPLE IS DI6ESTED WITH 3ML 3-1-2 HCL-HNQ3-H2Q AT 95 DEG. C FOR ONE HOUR AND IS DILUTED TO 10 KL WITH HATER. 
THIS LEACH IS PARTIAL FOR HN.FE.Cfi.f.Cfi.HG.Bfl.TI.B.flL.Kfl.K.H.SI.ZR.CE.SN.Y.NB AND Tfi. AU DETECTION LIMIT BY ICR IS 3 PPM. 
- SAMPLE TYPE: SOILS -BOHESH AUt ANALYSIS BY AA FROM 10 GRAM SAMPLE. 

D A T E R E C E I V E D : NOV 11 1986 D A T E R E P O R T M A I L E D : A S S A Y E R . / . . D E A N T O Y E . C E R T I F I E D B . C . A S S A Y E R . 

C . E C . E N G I N E E R I N G P R O J E C T - T W I N P S 6 - 1 4 F I L E * * 8 6 - 3 6 4 5 P A 6 E 1 

SAMPLE* He CLI Pb In Ao Mi Co Mn Fe A; U fin Th Sr Cd Sb Bi y Cs F La Cr Ho Ba Ti E Al Hi Y, H Ant 
PPM PPM PPtl PPM PPM PPM PPM PPH I PPM PPH PPM PPM PPH PPH PPM PPM PPM I I PPH PPM i PPH I PPH I X I PPM PPB 

52+00E 0+OOS 1 165 68 163 .8 85 22 1B86 3.04 13 5 ND 1 47 1 2 2 40 1.98 .117 11 97 ,94 229 .04 6 2.05 .03 .02 i 3 
52+OOE 0+25S 1 64 94 148 .6 138 30 1869 6.97 32 5 ND 1 18 1 2 2 43 .54 .063 11 72 .55 326 .05 2 1.81 .01 .04 1 25 
52+00E 0+50S 1 75 87 235 .3 130 29 1029 5.30 30 5 ND 2 12 1 2 2 71 .16 .057 14 151 1.60 255 .11 4 2.84 .01 .05 1 9 

0+75S 1 21 39 H8 .4 104 22 343 4.11 13 5 ND 2 8 1 2 2 66 ,12 .039 7 175 1.36 117 .10 2 2.48 .02 .03 1 3 
52+OOE 1+00S 1 12 56 81 .5 51 11 181 2.37 5 5 ND i 9 2 2 35 .16 .037 8 46 .30 119 .08 2 2.09- .02 -.02 1 1 

52+50E 0+OOS 1 32 75 199 .4 49 17 324 3.19 15 5 ND 1 41 1 2 2 39 .80 .030 9 63 .63 99 .10 2 2,65 .04 .02 j 1 
53+OOE 0+OOS 1 59 74 245 .2 103. 24 295 5,85 30 5 ND 2 30 1 2 T 79 .71 .031 13 147 1.59 127 ,1 ! 3 3.54 .01 .0! 1 ! 
53+OOE 0+25S 1 11 19 109 .3 24 10 219 2.34 7 5 ND 1 7 1 2 3 34 .10 .050 6 33 .28 9! .10 2 2.75 .02 .01 1 40 
53+OOE 0+50S 1 67 101 190 .8 104 25 1119 4.85 25 5 ND 2 20 1 2 2 55 .54 .085 8 111 1.11 22! .09 2 2.56 .01 .04 1 10 
53+OOE C+75S 1 38 22 180 .3 160 34 360 5.67 13 5 ND 2 17 2 2 44 .27 .037 9 99 .47 500 .03 2 2.95 .01 .04 1 38 

53400E 1+OOS i 13 25 88 
l<fc 

.3 13 8 184 2.3! 8 5 ND 2 12 j 2 2 32 .15 .079 2 17 .12 77 .13 2 3.32 .03 ,01 i 1 

53+OOE 1+25S 1 38 3* 
88 

l<fc .4 69 13 1012 3.10 8 5 NE 3 32 1 2 2 43 .75 .081 22 71 .50 254 .17 2 3.84 .02 .04 1 J 

53+OOE 1+50S ! 6 11 22 .4 3 3 52 1.04 2 5 ND 1 9 I 2 2 19 .14 .022 6 8 .05 56 .07 2 1.56 .03 .02 1 1 

53+OOE 1+75S 1 12 15 . 80 .1 23 8 355 2.22 5 5 ND 1 7 1 2 2 34 .08 .131 5 29 .18 88 .14 3 3.08 .03 .02 1 

53+OOE 2+00S 6 15 46 ,3 10 7 110 2.09 6 5 NE 1 7 2 2 35 .07 .054 5 17 .11 48 .10 2 2.34 .02 .02 1 1 

53+50E 0+00S 2 53 102 202 .4 64 24 199 5.14 26 5 ND 3 12 1 2 2 42 .16 .049 10 60 .47 111 ,15 4 3.68 .02 .02 1 3 

54+00E 0+25S 91 59 147 1.0 66 15 2417 2.41 15 5 ND 1 9! 2 2 35 2.54 .124 7 81 .83 190 .03 5 1,89 .03 .02 1 1 

54+OOE 0+50S 1 66 108 232 .7 99 27 641 4,99 35 5 ND 3 12 1 3 2 64 .21 .071 9 131 1.35 172 .12 2 2.64 .01 ,05 1 50 
54+00E 0+75S 1 35 39 141 2.6 35 9 337 2.42 14 5 ND 3 33 1 2 2 33 .67 .066 12 35 .37 164 .13 2 3.36 .05 .03 1 1 

54+OOE 1+OOS • 8 32 186 .6 25 13 409 3.80 15 5 ND 2 8 > 2 3 51 .10 .138 7 44 .29 108 .14 3 4.40 .02 .03 1 ! 

54+OOE 1+25S 1 69 52 131 .8 99 18 1254 3.96 11 9 ND 1 35 I 2 2 36 .94 .050 6 42 .29 192 .07 2 2.01 .03 .03 1 19 

54+OOE 1+50S 145 29 158 .8 189 35 5349 4.78 24 5 ND 1 55 2 2 22 1.25 .068 12 27 .17 413 .06 2 2.13 .03 .04 1 21 

54+OOE I+75S 1 36 34 153 .1 68 23 340 5,89 31 5 ND 2 8 1 2 2 54 .09 .069 9 62 ,54 121 .09 2 2,38 .01 .04 1 4 

54+OOE 2+00S ! 49 33 112 .2 63 19 560 5.25 24 5 ND 4 11 1 2 3 55 .17 .076 13 57 .79 156 .08 5 2.65 .01 .06 1 1 

54+OOE 2+25E 23 19 91 .2 31 12 365 3.04 6 5 ND 2 9 2 i 44 .12 .101 7 44 .39 90 .12 2 2.93 .02 .03 1 4 

54+OOE 2+50S ! 16 45 90 .1 47 14 485 3,5! 22 5 ND 1 11 j 2 3 56 .18 .041 7 68 .57 103 .11 2 2.45 .02 .03 1 1 

54+OOE 2+75S 1 62 75 150 .1 78 23 410 5.32 57 5 ND 6 13 I 2 2 64 .18 .043 16 96 1.17 355 .10 2 2.BO .01 .05 1 15 
54+OOE 3+00S 1 62 11 60 .2 18 7 367 1.64 5 5 ND 1 28 1 2 2 29 .74 .065 10 17 .18 117 .09 2 2,43 .06 .02 1 1 

54+50E 0+OOS 5 173 45 252 1.7 78 16 9641 1.79 12 5 NE 2 141 5 2 2 27 3.59 .157 11 71 .54 404 .03 7 2.0! .03 .03 1 4 
55+0OE 0+OOS 1 17 57 187 .5 42 14 237 3.33 22 5 ND 2 17 * 2 2 45 .29 .034 6 61 .58 103 .14 2 3.1! .03 .02 1 1 

55+00E 0+25S 1 80 76 284 .5 90 27 987 4.33 25 5 NE ! 45 1 2 4 54 ,8! .043 10 127 1.34 339 .13 2 2.44 .03 .03 1 3 

55+OOE 0+50S 1 16 100 267 .9 50 17 250 3.86 18 5 NE 3 14 1 2 2 54 .19 .023 7 81 .77 68 ,13 2 2.76 .03 .03 1 4 

55+00E 0+75S 1 BO 130 272 ,3 130 30 429 5.63 27 5 ND 5 15 1 2 2 74 .24 ,075 11 175 1.80 148 .18 2 3.24 .01 .05 1 1 

55+OOE 1+OOS 2 38 62 167 .3 57 18 504 3.71 17 5 ND 5 9 1 2 4 53 .12 .086 10 76 .81 144 .11 2 2.05 .02 .04 1 3 

55+OOE 1+25S 125 51 146 ,2 154 37 993 7.59 26 5 ND 3 7 » 2 5 63 .08 .043 17 137 .66 35B .02 2 3.50 .01 .06 1 1 

55+OOE 1+50S 2 98 71 176 .3 89 25 451 5.07 21 5 ND 8 10 » 1 2 3 63 .14 .068 14 116 1.50 200 .08 2 3.46 .01 .08 1 5 

SID C/AO-S 21 58 39 134 7.0 49 30 1043 3.96 41 18 7 34 50 IB 15 21 64 .48 .102 37 59 .88 i a f .08 38 1.71 .07 .13 13 49 
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A C M E A N A L Y T I C A L L A B O R A T O R I E S L T D . B 5 2 E . H A S T I N G S S T . V A N C O U V E R B . C . V 6 A 1 R 6 

GEOCHEM I Ĉ L_ I OF> 

P H O N E 2 5 3 - 3 1 5 8 

I S 

D A T A L I N E 2 5 1 - 1 0 1 1 

.500 GRAM SAMPLE IS DIGESTED WITH 3ML 3-1-2 HCL-HNQ3-H20 AT 95 DEG. C FDR ONE HOUR AND IS DILUTED TO 10 HL WITH HATER. 
THIS LEACH IS PARTIAL FOR MN.FE.CA.P.CR.MG.BA.TI.B.AL.NA.K.H.SI. IR. CE. SN. Y.N6 AND Tft. AU DETECTION LIMIT BY ICP IS 3 PPM. 
- SAMPLE TYPE: SOILS -SOMESH AU1 ANALYSIS BY AA FROM 10 GRAM SAMPLE. 

D A T E R E C E I V E D : NOV 11 1986 D A T E R E P O R T M A I L E D : /Uotf l^/Bb A S S A Y E R . W.d#44l. . D E A N T O Y E . C E R T I F I E D B . C A S S A Y E R . 

C . E C . E N G I N E E R I N G P R O J E C T - T W I N P 8 6 - 1 1 F I L E t t 8 6 - 3 6 4 5 P A G E 1 

SAMPLEI ME Cu Fb In Aa Ni Co Mr Fe As U An Th Sr Cd Sb Bi V Ci P La Cr Mo 8a Ti E Al Na K W Aul 
PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPH I PPH PPH PPH PPM PPH PPH PPH PPH PPH 1 % PPH PPH i PPH I PPM I I I PPM PPB 

S2+00E 0+OOS I 145 6S 163 .8 85 22 1886 3.04 13 5 ND 1 67 1 2 2 40 1.98 .117 11 97 .94 229 .04 6 2,05 .03 .02 j 3 
52+00E 0+25S I 64 94 148 .6 138 30 1869 6.97 32 5 ND 1 18 1 2 2 43 .54 .06! 11 72 .55 326 .05 2 1.81 .01 .04 1 25 
52+00E 0+50S I 75 87 235 .3 130 29 1029 5.30 30 5 ND 2 12 1 2 2 71 .16 .057 14 151 1.60 255 .11 4 2.84 .0! .05 1 9 
52+OOE 0+75S I 21 39 118 .4 104 22 343 4.11 13 5 ND 2 8 1 2 2 66 .12 .039 7 175 1.36 117 .10 2 2.48 .02 .03 1 3 
52+OOE l+OOS 1 12 56 81 .5 51 11 181 2.37 5 5 ND 1 9 1 2 2 35 .16 .037 8 46 .30 119 .08 2 2.09- .02 -.02 I 

52+50E 0+OOS ! 32 75 199 .4 49 17 324 3.19 15 5 ND 1 41 1 2 2 39 .80 .030 9 63 .63 99 .10 2 2,65 .04 .02 1 
53+OOE 0+OOS 1 59 74 245 .2 103, 24 295 5.85 30 5 ND 2 30 1 2 2 79 .71 .031 13 147 1.59 127 .13 3 3.54 .01 .03 1 3 
53+OOE 0+25S 1 11 19 109 .3 24 10 219 2.34 7 5 ND 1 7 1 2 3 36 .10 .050 6 33 .28 91 .10 2 2.75 .02 .01 1 40 
53+OOE 0+50S 1 67 101 190 .8 104 2S 1119 4.85 25 5 NE 2 20 1 2 2 55 .54 .085 8 111 1.11 223 .09 2 2.56 .01 .04 1 10 
53+OOE 0+75S 1 38 22 180 .3 160 34 360 5.67 1! 5 ND 2 17 1 2 2 44 .27 .037 9 99 .47 500 .03 2 2.95 .01 .04 1 38 

53+OOE l+OOS ! 13 25 88 
10*5 

.3 13 8 184 2.33 E 5 ND 2 12 1 2 2 32 .15 .079 2 17 .12 77 .13 2 3.32 .03 .01 j 1 
53+OOE 1+25S 1 38 34 

88 
10*5 .4 69 13 1012 3.10 8 5 NE 3 32 1 2 2 43 .75 .081 22 71 .50 254 .17 2 3.84 .02 .04 1 1 

53+OOE 1+50S 1 6 11 22 .4 3 3 52 1.04 2 5 ND 1 9 1 2 2 19 .14 .022 6 8 .05 56 .07 2 1.56 .03 .02 1 1 
53+OOE 1+75S 1 12 15 - 80 .1 23 8 355 2.22 5 5 ND 1 7 1 2 .2 34 .08 .131 5 29 .18 88 .14 3 3.08 .03 .02 i 5 
53+OOE 2+00S 6 15 44 .3 10 7 110 2.09 6 5 ND 1 7 1 2 2 35 .07 .056 5 17 .11 48 .10 2 2.34 .02 ,02 1 

53+50E 0+OOS 2 53 102 202 .4 64 24 199 5.14 26 5 ND 3 12 1 2 2 42 .16 .049 10 60 .47 111 .15 4 3.68 .02 .02 ! 3 
54+OOE 0+25S 2 91 59 147 1.0 66 15 2417 2.41 15 5 ND 1 93 2 2 2 35 2.54 .124 7 81 .83 190 .03 5 1.B9 .03 .02 I 1 
54+OOE 0+50S 1 66 108 232 .7 99 27 641 4.99 35 5 NE 3 12 1 3 2 64 .21 .071 9 131 1.55 172 .12 2 2.64 .01 .05 1 50 
54+OOE 0+75S 1 35 39 141 2.6 35 9 337 2.42 14 5 ND 3 3! 1 2 2 33 .67 .066 12 35 .37 164 .13 2 3.36 .05 .03 1 1 
54+OOE l+OOS 1 8 32 186 .6 25 13 409 3.80 15 5 ND 2 8 1 2 3 51 .10 .118 7 44 .29 108 .14 3 4.40 .02 .03 1 

54+OOE 1+25S ! 69 52 131 .8 99 18 1254 3.96 11 9 NE 1 35 1 2 2 36 .94 .050 6 42 .29 192 .07 2 2.0! .03 .03 ! 19 
54+OOE 1+50S 2 145 29 158 .8 189 35 5349 4.78 24 5 ND 1 53 2 2 2 22 1.25 .068 12 27 .17 413 .06 2 2.13 .03 .04 1 21 
54+OOE 1+75S 1 36 34 153 .1 68 23 340 5.89 31 5 ND 2 8 1 2 2 54 .09 .069 9 62 .54 121 .09 2 2.38 .01 .04 1 4 
54+OOE 2+OOS 1 49 33 112 .2 63 19 560 5.25 24 5 NE 4 11 1 2 3 55 .17 .076 13 57 .79 156 .08 5 2.65 .01 .06 1 1 
54+OOE 2+25S 1 23 19 91 .2 31 12 365 3.04 6 5 NE 2 9 1 2 2 44 .12 .101 7 46 .39 90 .12 2 2.93 .02 .03 1 4 

54+OOE 2+50S 1 16 45 90 .1 47 14 485 3.5! 22 5 ND 1 11 1 2 3 56 .18 .041 7 68 .57 103 .11 2 2.45 .02 .03 1 I 
54+OOE 2+75S ! 42 75 150 .1 78 23 410 5.32 57 5 NE 6 13 1 2 2 64 .18 .043 16 96 1.17 155 .10 2 2.80 .01 .05 1 15 
54+OOE 3+OOS 1 62 11 60 .2 18 7 367 1.64 5 5 ND 1 28 1 2 2 29 .74 .065 10 17 .18 137 .09 2 2.43 .06 .02 1 1 
54+50E 0+OOS 173 45 252 1.7 78 16 9641 1.79 12 5 NE 2 141 5 2 : 27 3.59 .157 11 71 .54 404 .03 7 2.03 .03 .03 i 4 
55+OOE 0+OOS 17 57 1B7 .5 42 14 237 !.33 22 5 ND 2 17 1 2 2 45 .29 .034 6 61 .58 103 .14 2 3.13 .03 .02 1 

55+OOE 0+25S 1 80 76 284 .5 90 27 987 4.33 25 5 NE 3 45 1 2 4 54 .83 .043 10 127 1.36 339 .1 ! 2 2.44 ,03 .03 ! 3 
55+OOE 0+50S 1 16 100 267 .9 50 17 250 3.86 18 5 ND 3 14 1 2 2 54 .19 .023 7 81 .77 68 .15 2 2.76 .03 .03 1 4 
55+OOE 0+75S 1 80 130 272 .3 130 30 429 5.63 27 5 ND 5 15 1 2 2 76 .24 .075 11 175 1.80 148 .18 2 3.24 .01 .05 I 1 
55+OOE l+OOS 2 38 62 167 .3 57 18 504 3.71 17 5 ND 5 9 1 2 4 5! .12 .086 10 76 .81 144 .31 2 2.85 .02 .04 1 3 
55+OOE 1+25S J 125 5! 144 .2 154 37 993 7.59 26 5 ND •> 7 I 2 5 63 .08 .043 17 137 .66 358 .02 2 3.50 .01 .06 1 1 

55+OOE 1+50S 2 98 71 176 .3 89 25 451 5.07 21 5 ND 8 10 » 1 2 3 63 .14 .068 14 116 1.50 200 .08 2 3.46 .01 .08 I 5 
STD C/AU-S 21 58 39 134 7.0 69 30 1043 3.96 41 18 7 34 50 18 15 21 64 .48 .102 37 59 .88 i s f .08 38 1.71 .07 .13 13 49 





















A C M E A N A L Y T I C A L L A B O R A T O R I E S L T D . 8 5 2 E . H A S T I N G S S T . V A N C O U V E R B . C . V 6 A 1 R 6 P H O N E 2 5 3 - 3 1 5 8 D A T A L I N E 2 5 1 - 1 0 1 1 

GEOCHEM1 CftL I CP t-J«t_ YS I S 

.500 GRAM SAMPLE IS DIGESTED WITH JHL 3-1-2 HCL-HNQ3-H20 AT 95 DEE. C FOR ONE HOUR AND IS DILUTED TO 10 ML WITH HATES. 
THIS LEACH IS PARTIAL FOR HN.FE.CA.P.CR.MG.BA.TI.B.AL.NA.K.N.SI,ZR.CE.SN.Y.NB AND TA. AU DETECTION LIMIT BY ICP IS 3 PPM, 
- SAMPLE TYPE: ROCK CHIPS AUt ANALYSIS BY AA FROM 10 GRAM SAMPLE. 

D A T E R E C E I V E D : DEC 22 1986 D A T E R E P O R T M A I L E D : oJ/frH. 6 /Bj A S S A Y E R . .Q&Jfy. . 

C E C E N G I N E E R I N G P R O J E C T 

D E A N T O Y E . C E R T I F I E D B . C . A S S A Y E R . 

T W I N F I L E # B 6 - 4 0 4 3 P A G E 

SAMPLE! Bo Cu Pb In Ac Ni C Q Mn Fe As U Au Th Sr c a Sb Pi V Ca P La Cr Ha Ba Ti B Al Na K N Aut 
>PM PPH PPH PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM I PPM PPH PPH PPH PPM PPH PPM PPM PPM J 1 PPH PPH i PPH I PPH I i I PPH PPB 

B6-14-9 1 86 13 82 ,1 300 39 1155 6.48 162 5 ND 1 90 1 7 2 77 8.72 .038 2 369 4.79 133 .01 2 !.I0 .10 .04 i 26 
86-14-10 1 91 9 110 .3 273 38 1108. 7.27 81 5 ND 1 80 I 3 2 46 9.38 .044 2 218 2.56 165 .01 2 2.09 .10 .09 1 14 
86-14-H 2 7! 198 4180 .5 126 2! 2045 4.15 37 5 ND 1 202 1! 5 2 55 12.87 .031 2 181 3.50 81 .02 2 1.39 .12 .02 1 11 
B6-14-12 1 69 8 47 .1 169 31 884 5.85 2 5 ND 2 205 1 2 2 105 11.44 .068 6 361 4.06 158 .02 2 3.23 ,10 .01 [ 1 
84-14-13 1 92 8 86 .1 174 37 989 5.89 175 5 ND ! 106 1 2 2 18 11.01 .059 2 43 1.90 54 .01 2 .35 .15 .05 10 

86-14-14 1 69 16 143 ,1 176 26 1271 6.22 214 5 ND 1 114 2 2 T 25 7.53 .039 2 52 2.44 140 .01 2 .33 ,12 .11 s 32 
86-14-15A 220 140 268 .4 184 41 3447 6.72 146 5 ND 70 2 2 2 15 4.45 .057 2 3B 1.97 159 .01 3 .38 .10 .11 1 46 
B6-14-15B 1 43 315 171 .5 51 12 2168 2.74 65 5 ND 1 192 1 9 2 10 13.15 .050 2 11 5.97 64 .01 4 .14 .11 .06 1 12 
86-14-13C 2 38 76 115 .4 82 14 2194 4,12 8! 5 ND 2 154 1 7 2 22 10.66 .050 2 17 4.55 115 .01 5 .28 .11 .13 1 19 
86-14-16A 67 24 52 .3 59 17 1110 4.02 31 5 ND 3 78 1 2 2 9 3.14 .038 3 7 1.11 158 .01 15 .37 .08 .16 8 

86-14-16B 1 64 14 135 , i B4 22 710 5.39 59 5 ND 4 47 1 2 2 23 1.37 .061 6 52 1.21 162 .01 B 1.2! .07 .20 ! 15 
86-14-17 1 54 5 88 .2 9! 11 481 3.04 103 5 ND 36 1 2 2 23 1.06 .074 5 30 .67 158 .01 9 .74 .05 .13 1 2 
86-14-18 1 102 9 86 .1 240 41 1217 6.49 1! 5 ND 1 141 1 8 2 127 1.40 .044 3 38B 6.79 91 .01 2 5.71 .09 .01 1 1 
86-14-19 1 74 7 79 .1 210 33 1205 5.82 14 5 ND 1 144 i 6 120 !.59 .048 2 382 6.35 77 .01 2 3.35 .09 .01 1 1 
86-14-20 1 84 15 91 .1 222 38 1257 6.06 16 5 ND 1 133 7 2 118 3.50 .052 2 355 6.45 54 .01 2 3.45 .09 .01 1 

96-14-21 1 105 32 152 .2 248 45 1522 6.34 226 5 ND ] 76 ! 2 2 7! 4.08 ,053 2 247 3.99 116 .01 2 2.49 .12 .04 47 
86-14-22 1 64 19 143 .2 174 35 2178 6.02 128 5 ND 1 157 1 6 2 44 9.01 .042 2 140 4.88 139 .01 2 1.39 .12 .06 1 29 
86-14-23 1 50 10 162 .3 153 30 1845 5.42 92 5 ND 1 157 1 2 2 31 7.99 .053 2 110 3.97 144 .01 3 1.04 .12 .06 i 22 
86-14-24 1 107 492 207 .6 179 30 2238 5.62 148 5 ND 1 151 1 5 2 44 B.55 .048 2 153 4.77 184 .0! 2 1.51 . 1 ! .07 20 
86-14-25 1 72 52 183 1 * L 209 39 153! 6.6! 134 5 ND 1 95 2 2 69 4.97 .075 2 249 4.38 185 .01 2 2.44 . 1 ! .05 1 24 

86-14-26 10 45 43 71 .4 67 17 3017 4.54 53 5 ND 1 143 ! 6 2 40 11.47 .101 2 26 5.20 58 .01 2 .39 .11 .08 ! 11 
86-14-27 1 37 10 115 .1 87 15 1627 4.64 59 5 ND 2 90 1 2 2 30 5.73 .071 2 51 3.59 62 .01 2 1.31 .09 .09 1 5 
B6-14-2B 2 47 51 94 .4 43 11 3074 3.75 65 5 ND 2 186 1 10 2 12 14.31 .036 2 9 6.45 60 ,01 2 .19 .11 .07 1 16 
86-14-29 6 75 44 96 .8 28 4 274B 1.60 23 5 ND 2 196 1 16 4 63 18.82 1.427 6 21 6.60 134 .01 6 .39 .12 .11 1 2 
86-14-30 3 24 13 73 .5 24 6 1842 2.02 70 5 ND 79 1 6 2 8 10.2! .039 2 6 4.51 78 .01 5 .14 .09 .06 1 9 

86-14-31 1 51 6 97 .1 117 11 519 !.59 63 5 ND 2 47 ! 2 2 20 2.77 .064 3 33 2.19 77 .01 3 .98 .07 .11 , 8 
86-14-32 2 103 30 66 1.1 91 28 804 5.14 46 5 ND 4 46 1 4 2 20 3.51 ,554 5 17 .91 43 .01 3 .53 .07 .20 13 
86-14-33 1! 42 30 141 .5 40 8 2837 3.09 38 5 ND 2 75 1 4 2 35 9.84 .073 3 8 4.20 67 .01 3 .19 .09 .10 1 6 
86-14-34 1 60 82 153 .3 175 34 2072 6.17 143 5 ND 1 132 1 2 2 48 B.21 .080 2 134 4.31 157 .01 2 1.40 .15 .07 1 23 
B6-14-35 1 90 68 327 .4 260 48 1563 6.76 165 5 ND 5 119 1 2 2 44 6.68 .055 2 190 3.59 198 .01 2 1.35 .14 .07 1 26 

84-14-36 1 77 66 342 .4 197 37 2029 5.92 206 5 ND ! 153 2 4 2 32 9.42 .046 2 121 4.43 144 .01 2 .87 .14 .05 j 32 
86-14-37 1 89 152 B59 .3 188 32 2264 5.78 286 5 ND 2 14! 4 2 2 39 10.12 .065 2 112 4.00 237 .01 2 .84 .16 .06 1 12 
84-14-38 1 84 11 104 .1 76 25 1138 5.52 23 5 ND 1 72 1 2 2 41 9.13 .082 2 55 1.03 327 .01 0 1.04 .14 .1 ! 1 17 
86-14-39 1 83 24 143 .3 100 35 1350 7.13 67 5 ND 1 61 1 2 2 38 4.22 .100 2 53 .51 326 .01 4 1.01 ,15 .14 1 89 
86-14-40 2 316 4567 7252 2.8 244 33 1878 7.06 167 5 ND 1 88 27 4 2 35 11.27 .038 2 86 1.67 314 .01 2 .64 .1 ! .06 13 

86-14-41 1 70 64 236 .4 182 25 1247 5.99 58 5 ND 2 98 1 2 2 39 14.75 .034 2 87 1.72 2!9 .01 2 ,5B .13 .06 1 4 
STD C/fl'J-R 21 59 40 136 7.2 70 29 1036 3.95 3B 17 7 34 49 18 16 19 65 .44 .106 36 59 .88 1B3 .08 37 1.72 .10 .13 12 505 
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C E C E N G I N E E R I N G P R O J E C T - T W I N F I L E # 8 6 - 4 0 4 3 P A G E 2 

SAMPLE* Ho Cu Pb 2n Ag Ni Co Mr Fe As u Au Th Sr Cd Sb Bi V Ca P La Cr Ho Ba T j B Al N l K N Aul 
PPM PPM PPM PPH PPM PPM PPM PPH I PPM PPM PPM PPH PPM PPN PPM PPM PPH I I PPM PPH 7. PPM 1, PPM X 1 X PPM PPB 

B6-14-42 t 71 68 142 .3 133 27 1392 5.38 144 5 ND j 91 f 2 3 22 12.74 .042 2 41 2.15 74 .01 3 .26 .14 .06 1 E 

84-14-43 1 98 13 143 .2 229 34 870 5.82 22 5 ND 1 36 1 2 T 36 10.83 .045 2 120 2.17 56 .01 3 .96 .13 ,03 1 4 

84-14-44 i 58 12 104 .3 213 77 918 5.96 3 5 ND 2 76 1 j 2 59 9.as .044 2 189 2.45 4S .01 3 1.67 .12 .02 1 1 

86-14-45 1 66 11 71 .3 198 34 1086 5.61 10 5 ND 1 72 1 2 2 33 10.34 .048 2 115 1.24 BS .01 2 .81 .13 .02 1 1 

86-14-46 1 69 9 113 .2 200 30 1186 5.59 15 5 ND 1 110 1 3 7 106 5.14 .042 2 320 5.75 48 .01 1 
V 3.03 .09 .01 1 11 

B6-14-47 70 9 91 ,2 202 28 940 5.78 40 5 ND | 150 1 7 2 88 5.69 .044 2 285 5.48 52 .01 2 3.03 .11 .03 1 1 

86-14-48 1 80 7 137 ,2 235 36 1005 5.56 11 c 
J 

ND i 197 1 2 2 109 10.74 .045 4 351 2.96 36 .05 2 2.73 .10 .01 1 4 

B6-14-49 1 71 7 87 .1 221 35 914 6.32 8 5 ND 128 1 2 2 135 7.56 .048 5 385 3.71 54 .05 2 3.27 .10 .01 1 3 

86-14-50 2 123 10 84 .2 226 37 951 6.18 11 5 ND 2 180 1 2 2 132 9.82 .041 3 359 3.44 206 .02 2 3.21 .11 .01 1 1 

86-14-5! 1 153 231 522 .4 228 34 1115 6.29 39 7 ND 2 149 2 2 62 9.05 .043 2 234 2.85 103 .01 2 2.43 .09 .11 1 13 

86-14-52 2 103 11 118 .2 203 32 1009 5.95 9 5 ND 18! I 2 3 95 9.40 .038 4 277 3.16 66 .01 2 3.02 .09 .05 1 S 

86-14-53 1 66 15 97 .1 262 39 938 6.48 10 5 ND 2 132 1 4 2 131 6.87 .048 5 382 3.62 47 .02 2 3.22 .10 .01 1 3 

86-34-54 1 84 6 83 .2 240 3B 927 6.32 7 5 ND 1 130 1 3 2 121 6.72 .050 5 380 3.42 105 .05 2 3.03 .10 .01 1 1 

86-14-55 1 65 0 64 .3 229 33 838 5.54 7 5 ND 1 174 1 2 2 115 9.56 .044 4 359 2.44 64 .14 2 2.20 .11 .01 1 1 

86-34-56 ! 172 19 97 .3 155 24 1429 6.20 24 5 ND 1 169 J 2 2 51 10.82 .042 2 139 3.17 71 .05 2 1.64 .10 .04 1 14 

86-14-57 , 101 43 216 .4 284 39 1254 6.93 71 7 ND 1 73 1 2 3 61 6.75 .064 2 228 1.93 146 .01 2 1.61 .14 .07 1 10 

86-34-58 1 59 13 214. .1 315 36 1432 7.M 31 5 ND 1 121 i 2 2 63 9.73 .040 2 309 3.81 132 .01 2 1.71 .11 .02 3 4 

86-14-59 1 41 30 247 .2 361 56 1388 5.35 59 5 ND 1 117 2 2 4 30 10.97 .056 2 307 3.22 172 .01 2 .65 .13 .04 1 6 

86-14-60 1 34 12 231 .3 788 67 1606 7.52 194 6 ND 1 93 1 4 67 7.37 .061 4 1143 4.98 103 .01 2 2,57 .10 .01 1 11 
STD C/AU-S 21 59 40 136 7,2 69 28 1012 3.98 40 17 8 34 48 18 16 18 1 .45 .105 36 58 .84 181 .08 37 1.72 .09 .1 ! 11 510 



A C M E A N A L Y T I C A L L A B O R A T O R I E S L T D . B 5 2 E . H A S T I N G S S T . V A N C O U V E R B . C . V 6 A 1 R 6 P H O N E 2 5 3 - 3 1 S B D A T A L I N E 2 5 1 - 1 0 1 1 f 

GEQCHEM X CA1_ I CF' ANALYSIS 

.500 ERflM SAMPLE IS DIGESTED WITH 3ML 3-1-2 HCL-HN03-H2Q AT 95 DEB, C FOR ONE HOUR AND IS DILUTED TO 10 ML KITH HATER. 
THIS LEACH IS PARTIAL FOR NN.FE.CA,P.CR.NG.BA.TI.B.AL.NA.K.N.SI,ZR.CE.SN.Y.NB AND TA. AU DETECTION LIMIT BY ICP IS 3 PPM. 
- SAMPLE TYPE: ROCK CHIPS AUt ANALYSIS BY AA FROM 10 SRAM SAMPLE. 

D A T E R E C E I V E D : DEC 22 1986 D A T E R E P O R T M A I L E D : CN ' A S S A Y E R . D E A N T O Y E . C E R T I F I E D B . C H S S H Y E R . 

C E C E N G I N E E R I N G P R O J E C T - T W I N F I L E ' 
• 

8 6 - 4 0 4 T P A G E 

SAMPLE* Mo Pb Zn Ao Ni Co Hn Fe A5 U An \\ Sr Co Sb Bi V Ca P La Cr Hn Da Ti B Al Na K W An! 
PPM PPH PPM PPH PPH PPH PPH PPH 1! PPM PPH PPH ppr PPH PPH PPH PPH PPM I I PPM PPH i PPM I PPH I I I PPM PPB 

B6-H-9 I B6 13 82 .1 300 39 1155 6.48 162 5 ND 90 t 3 2 77 8.72 .038 2 369 4.79 133 .01 2 3.10 .10 .04 j 26 
84-14-10 1 91 110 .3 273 38 1108. 7.27 81 5 ND 1 80 1 3 2 46 9.38 .044 2 218 2.56 165 .01 2 2.09 .10 .09 1 14 
B4-H-11 2 73 196 4180 .5 126 23 2045 4.15 37 5 ND 202 11 5 2 55 12.87 .031 2 181 3.50 81 .02 2 1.39 .12 .02 1 11 
84-14-12 1 49 8 47 .1 169 31 884 5.85 2 5 ND 3 205 1 2 2 105 11.44 .068 6 361 4.06 158 .02 2 3.23 .10 .0! 1 1 
86-34-13 1 92 8 86 .1 174 37 989 5.89 175 5 ND 106 1 2 2 IB 11.01 .059 2 43 1.90 54 .01 2 .35 .15 .05 1 10 

84-14-14 I 49 16 163 .1 17B 26 1271 6,22 214 5 ND 1 114 2 2 2 25 7.53 .039 2 52 2.44 140 .01 2 .33 .12 .11 1 32 
B4-14-15A 1 220 140 268 .4 184 41 1447 6.72 146 5 ND 70 2 2 2 15 4.45 .057 2 38 1.97 159 .01 3 .38 .!0 .11 46 
B6-14-15B 43 315 171 .5 51 12 2148 2.74 65 5 ND 1 192 1 9 2 10 13.15 .050 2 11 5.97 64 .01 4 .14 .11 .06 1 12 
B4-14-15C 2 38 76 115 .4 82 14 2396 4.12 81 c ND : 154 1 7 2 22 10.66 .050 2 17 4.55 115 .01 5 .28 .11 .13 1 19 
96-14-14A 4 67 24 52 . 3 59 17 1110 4.02 31 5 ND 3 78 2 2 9 3.14 .038 3 7 1.11 158 .01 15 .37 .08 .16 1 8 

86-14-16B I 64 14 135 .1 84 22 710 5.39 59 5 ND K 47 1 2 2 23 1.37 .061 6 52 1.21 362 ,01 8 1.21 .07 .20 ! 15 
84-14-17 1 54 5 88 .2 91 11 481 3.04 103 5 ND 1 36 1 2 2 23 1.06 .074 5 30 .67 138 .01 9 .74 .05 .13 3 2 
86-14-18 1 102 9 86 .1 240 41 1217 6.49 13 5 ND 1 141 ] B 2 127 3.40 .044 3 38B 6.79 91 .01 2 3.71 .09 .01 1 1 
86-14-19 1 74 7 79 .1 210 33 1205 5.82 14 5 ND 1 144 1 6 3 120 3.59 .048 2 382 6.35 77 .01 2 3.35 .09 .01 3 1 
86-14-20 1 84 15 91 .1 222 38 1257 6.06 16 5 ND 133 1 7 2 116 3.50 .052 2 355 6.45 54 .01 2 3.45 .09 .01 1 1 

84-14-21 i 105 32 152 .2 248 45 1522 6.34 226 5 ND 1 76 i 2 2 73 4.08 .053 2 247 3.99 116 .01 2 2.49 .12 .04 ! 47 
86-14-22 1 66 19 143 .2 176 35 217B 6.02 128 5 ND 1 157 1 6 2 44 9,01 .042 2 140 4,88 139 .01 2 1.39 .12 .06 1 29 
86-14-23 1 50 10 162 .1 153 30 1845 5.42 92 5 ND 1 157 1 2 2 3! 7.99 .053 2 110 3.97 144 .01 3 1.04 .12 .06 | 22 
86-14-24 1 107 492 207 .6 179 30 2238 5.62 148 5 ND 1 15! 1 5 2 44 B.55 .046 2 153 4.77 1B4 .01 2 1.51 .13 .07 1 20 
86-14-25 1 72 52 183 .2 209 39 1533 6.63 134 5 ND 1 95 1 2 2 69 4.97 .075 2 249 4.38 1B5 .01 2 2.44 .13 .05 1 24 

86-14-26 10 45 43 71 ,4 67 17 3017 4.54 53 5 ND 1 143 ! 6 2 40 11.47 .101 2 26 5.20 56 .01 2 .39 .11 .08 11 
86-14-27 3 37 10 115 .1 87 15 1627 4.64 59 5 ND ; 90 i 2 2 30 5.73 .071 2 51 3.59 62 .01 2 1.31 .09 .09 1 5 
86-14-28 2 47 51 94 .4 43 11 3074 3.75 65 5 ND ; 186 i 10 2 12 14.31 .036 2 9 6.45 60 .01 2 .19 .11 .07 1 14 
84-14-29 6 75 44 96 .8 28 4 2748 1.60 23 5 ND : 196 i 16 4 63 18.82 1.427 6 21 6.60 134 .01 6 .59 .12 .11 1 2 
86-14-30 3 26 13 73 .3 24 6 1842 2.02 70 5 ND ; 79 6 2 B 10.23 .039 2 6 4.51 78 .01 5 .14 .09 .06 1 9 

86-14-31 j 51 6 97 .1 117 11 519 3.59 63 5 ND ; 47 ! 2 2 20 2.77 .064 3 33 2.19 77 .01 3 ,9B .07 .11 j 8 
86-14-32 2 103 30 66 1.1 91 2B 804 5.14 46 5 HD 4 46 1 4 2 20 3.51 .554 17 .91 43 .01 3 .55 .67 .20 1 13 
66-14-33 13 42 30 141 .5 40 8 2837 3.09 38 5 ND 3 75 1 4 2 35 9.84 .073 3 8 4.20 67 .01 3 .19 .09 .10 6 
86-14-34 1 40 82 153 . 3 175 34 2072 6.17 143 5 ND 1 132 1 2 2 48 8.21 .080 2 134 4.31 157 .01 2 1.40 .15 .07 1 23 
66-14-35 1 90 68 327 .4 260 48 1563 6.76 165 5 ND 1 119 2 2 44 6.68 .055 2 190 3.59 198 .01 2 1.55 .14 .07 26 

86-14-36 1 77 66 342 .4 197 37 2029 5.92 206 5 ND 153 2 4 2 32 9.42 .048 2 121 4.43 144 .01 2 .87 .14 .05 ! 32 
86-14-37 1 89 152 859 .3 188 32 2264 5.78 286 5 ND ; 143 4 2 2 39 10.12 .065 2 112 4.00 237 .01 2 .84 ,16 .06 1 i : 
86-34-38 1 84 1! 104 .1 76 25 1138 5.52 23 5 ND 72 1 2 2 41 9.13 .082 2 55 1.03 327 .01 3 1.04 .14 .13 1 17 
86-14-39 1 83 24 143 .3 100 35 1350 7.13 67 5 ND 1 61 1 2 2 38 4.22 ,100 2 53 .51 326 .01 4 1.01 .13 .14 I 89 
86-14-40 2 316 4567 7252 2.8 244 33 1878 7.06 167 5 ND B8 27 4 2 35 11.27 .038 2 86 1.67 314 .01 2 .64 .13 .06 13 

96-14-41 1 70 64 236 .4 182 25 1247 5.99 58 5 ND : 98 3 2 2 39 14.75 .034 2 87 1.72 239 .01 2 .58 .13 .06 ! 4 
STD C/ttt-R 21 59 40 136 7.2 70 29 1036 3.95 38 17 7 3* 49 38 16 19 65 .44 .104 36 59 .B8 183 .08 37 1.72 .10 .13 12 505 
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C E C E N G I N E E R I N G P R O J E C T - T W I N F I L E # 8 6 - 4 0 4 3 P A G E 

5AHPLEI Mo Cu Pb In Ac Ni Co Mn Fe A< u Au Th Sr Cd Bi V Cs P La Cr Mn hi Ti B Al Hi K H Ant 

PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPH PPM I PPM PPM PPH PPH PPM PPM PPM PPH PPM 1 I PPH PPM i PPM X PPM X I I PPM PP9 

64-14-42 ] 71 49 142 ,3 13J 27 1392 5.39 144 5 ND I 91 1 2 i 22 12.74 .042 2 41 2.15 74 .01 T .26 .14 .06 1 s 

84-14-43 I 98 13 143 .2 229 34 970 5.82 22 5 HO 1 86 1 j 3 36 10.83 .045 2 120 2.17 56 .01 3 .96 .13 .03 1 

66-14-44 1 59 12 104 .3 213 33 919 5.96 • ND 2 76 1 i 2 59 9.88 .044 189 2.45 49 .01 3 1.67 .12 .02 1 

86-14-45 1 66 11 71 .3 198 34 1086 5.81 10 5 ND 1 72 1 2 2 33 10.34 .048 2 115 1.24 88 .01 2 .81 .13 .02 1 

B4-14-44 • 69 9 113 .2 200 30 1186 5.59 15 5 ND I 110 j 3 3 106 5.14 .042 2 320 5.75 4B .01 j 3.03 .09 .01 1 11 

96-14-47 | 70 9 91 .2 202 28 940 5.78 40 5 ND 1 150 1 7 2 88 5.69 .044 2 285 5.48 52 .01 2 3.03 .11 .03 1 

86-14-48 1 80 7 137 .2 235 36 1005 5.54 11 5 ND 1 197 1 2 2 109 10.74 .045 4 351 2.96 36 .05 2 2.73 .10 .01 1 

86-14-49 1 71 7 87 .1 221 35 914 6.32 9 5 ND 2 128 1 2 2 135 7.56 .048 5 385 3.71 54 .05 2 3.27 .10 .01 1 

86-14-50 2 123 10 84 .2 226 37 951 6.18 11 ND 2 180 1 2 2 132 9.B2 .041 3 359 3.44 206 .02 2 3.21 .11 .01 i 

86-14-51 1 153 231 522 .4 228 34 1115 6.29 39 7 ND 2 149 2 2 2 62 9.05 .043 2 234 2.85 103 .01 2 2.43 .09 .11 1 13 

86-14-52 2 103 11 118 .2 203 32 1009 5.95 9 5 ND 1 181 1 2 3 95 9.40 ,036 4 277 3.16 66 .01 2 3.02 .09 .05 1 

86-14-53 1 64 15 97 .1 262 39 938 6.48 10 5 ND 2 132 1 4 2 131 6.87 .048 5 382 3.62 47 ,02 2 3.22 ,10 .01 1 

86-14-54 | 84 6 83 .2 240 3B 927 6.32 7 5 ND 1 130 1 3 2 121 6.72 .050 5 380 3.42 105 .05 2 3.03 .10 ,01 1 

86-14-55 1 65 9 64 .3 229 33 836 5.54 7 5 ND 1 174 1 2 2 115 9.56 .046 4 359 2,44 64 .14 2 2.20 .11 .01 1 

86-14-56 1 172 19 97 .3 155 24 1429 6.20 24 5 ND 1 169 1 2 2 51 10.82 .042 2 139 3.17 71 .05 2 1.64 .10 .04 1 14 

84-14-57 1 101 43 216 .4 284 39 1254 6.93 71 7 ND 1 73 1 2 3 61 6.75 .064 2 228 1.93 146 .01 2 1.61 .14 .07 1 10 

86-14-58 1 59 13 214. .1 315 36 1432 7.00 31 5 ND 1 121 1 2 2 63 9.73 .040 2 309 3.81 132 .01 2 1.71 ,11 .02 1 

86-14-59 1 41 30 247 .2 361 56 1388 5.35 59 5 ND 1 117 2 2 4 30 10.97 .056 2 307 3.22 172 .01 2 .65 .13 .04 1 

66-14-60 1 34 12 231 .3 768 67 1606 7.52 194 6 ND 1 93 1 i 5 47 7.37 .061 4 1143 4.98 103 .01 2 2.57 .10 ,01 1 11 

STD C/flU-R 21 59 40 136 7.2 69 28 1012 3.98 40 17 8 34 48 18 16 18 1 .45 .105 36 58 .B4 161 .08 37 1,72 .09 .13 11 510 


